

RECEIVED
05-18-2020
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2019AP1977-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GREGORY F. ATWATER,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,
ENTERED IN DODGE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE MARTIN J. DE VRIES, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

DONALD V. LATORRACA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1011251

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2797
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
latorracadv@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it denied Atwater’s request to have his trial counsel testify by telephone at his postconviction hearing.	6
A. This Court need not decide if the circuit court erred when denying telephonic testimony because Atwater did not appeal its determination that his motion alleged insufficient facts for relief.	7
B. Section 807.13(2) does not authorize a circuit court to allow testimony by telephone or other audiovisual means at postconviction hearing under Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.30 and § 974.02.	9
C. With certain restrictions, Wis. Stat. § 885.60(1) authorizes the circuit court to take a witness’s testimony through videoconferencing in criminal cases.	13

	Page
D. Even if this Court construed Atwater’s motion as a request for videoconferencing technology under Wis. Stat. § 885.60, the circuit court properly denied Atwater’s request, and its decision is not appealable.	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belding v. Demoulin,</i>	
2014 WI 8, 352 Wis. 2d 359, 843 N.W.2d 373.....	12
<i>In re Support of C.L.F.,</i>	
2007 WI App 6, 298 Wis. 2d 333, 727 N.W.2d 334	16
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.,</i>	
2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	12
<i>State v. Baeza,</i>	
156 Wis. 2d 651, 457 N.W.2d 522 (Ct. App. 1990).....	8
<i>State v. Beamon,</i>	
2013 WI 47, 347 Wis. 2d 559, 830 N.W.2d 681.....	8
<i>State v. DILHR,</i>	
101 Wis. 2d 396, 304 N.W.2d 758 (1981)	11
<i>State v. Goetz,</i>	
2001 WI App 294, 249 Wis. 2d 380, 638 N.W.2d 386	8
<i>State v. Grunke,</i>	
2008 WI 82, 311 Wis. 2d 439, 752 N.W.2d 769.....	10
<i>State v. Henley,</i>	
2010 WI 12, 322 Wis. 2d 1, 778 N.W.2d 853.....	6
<i>State v. Johnson,</i>	
184 Wis. 2d 324, 516 N.W.2d 463 (Ct. App. 1994).....	8

	Page
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	1
<i>State v. Rocha-Mayo</i> , 2014 WI 57, 355 Wis. 2d 85, 848 N.W.2d 832.....	6
<i>State v. Sorenson (In re Commitment of Sorenson)</i> , 2000 WI 43, 234 Wis. 2d 648, 611 N.W.2d 240.....	6
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	7, 9
<i>State v. Vennemann</i> , 180 Wis. 2d 81, 508 N.W.2d 404 (1993)	10, 11
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2017 WI 63, 376 Wis. 2d 92, 896 N.W.2d 682.....	14, 15
<i>Tikalsky v. Friedman</i> , 2019 WI 56, 386 Wis. 2d 757, 928 N.W.2d 502.....	8
<i>Waranka v. Wadena Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WI 28, 353 Wis. 2d 619, 847 N.W.2d 324.....	11
<i>Welytok v. Ziolkowski</i> , 2008 WI App 67, 312 Wis. 2d 435, 752 N.W.2d 359	6
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 801.11	14
Wis. Stat. § 805.07	14
Wis. Stat. § 807.13	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 807.13(2).....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 807.13(2)(c).....	9, 11, 17
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.30	1, 2, 9
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.30(2)(h)	3, 10, 11, 15
Wis. Stat. § 885.03	14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 885.52(3).....	13, 16
Wis. Stat. § 885.56	7

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 885.56(1).....	13, 14, 16, 17, 18
Wis. Stat. § 885.56(1)(a)–(j)	17
Wis. Stat. § 885.56(1)(d)	17
Wis. Stat. § 885.56(1)(e).....	17, 18
Wis. Stat. § 885.56(1)(f)	17
Wis. Stat. § 885.56(1)(L)	14
Wis. Stat. § 885.56(2)	1, 3, 6, 14, 16
Wis. Stat. § 885.60	1, 13, 15, 16
Wis. Stat. § 885.60(1).....	2, 12, 13, 15
Wis. Stat. § 885.60(2).....	6, 7, 14, 15, 16
Wis. Stat. § 885.60(2)(b)	13, 15
Wis. Stat. § 885.60(2)(c).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 906.11	4
Wis. Stat. § 939.62(1)(b)	3
Wis. Stat. § 940.20(1).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(1r)(c)	11, 18
Wis. Stat. § 971.14(4)(b)	11, 18
Wis. Stat. § 971.17(7)(d)	12, 18
Wis. Stat. § 972.11(1).....	12, 14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(13).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 974.02	1, 2, 9, 10, 15
Wis. Stat. § 974.06	12
Other Authorities	
Sup. Ct. Order, 141 Wis. 2d xiii (eff. Jan. 1, 1988).	5, 11
